The subjects of study are the staff of the Area Council, and drawn from various 

departments/sections/units within the organization. Twenty (20) respondents were chosen from 
each of the seven departments/sections/units of the council, giving a total of one hundred and 
forty (140) respondents. One hundred and twenty-three (123) were successfully interviewed, and 
17 were not. The analysis is based on the 123 valid interview transcripts shown in Table 1 below.  

Table 1: Population Sample 

Department Number of Interviews Percentage 

Administration 20 16.3 
Finance 20 16.3